Length of productive life (d)  -0.0038  -1.15  0.00

Lambing interval (d)  0.12  1.98  18.3  Functional

Stillbirth (%)  0.28  0.56  5.2   87.5

Litter size (no. of lambs)  18.62  3.67  34

Lamb survival (%)  0.35  3.25  30

37

4.3 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity of economic values to different price levels gives information on the likely

direction of future genetic improvement, which has important implications for practical

breeding programs. Therefore, in Table 17 and Table 18 economic values for the traits

considered and their sensitivity to the price level of production inputs and price of breeding

rams respectively, for Menz and Horro are presented. Production inputs considered for

sensitivity analysis were feed (only for concentrate feed stuffs) and labor cost.

Table 17: Economic values (€ per ewe per year) for the reference situation with changes in

price levels of breeding ram price, feed and labor costs for Menz sheep

Scenarios  Price
level

Daily
gain

Mature
ewe live
weight

Lamb
survival

Lambing
interval

Length of
productive
life

Litter
size

Stillbirth

Breeding
ram price

+100% 0.62 -0.78 2.28 1.57 -1.00 0.98 0.45

 +20% 0.68 -0.76 2.16 1.49 -0.94 0.98 0.41
Feed cost

-20% 0.56 -0.78 2.24 1.57 -0.97 0.98 0.43

 +20% 0.63 -0.77 2.25 1.57 -0.97 0.98 0.41
Labor cost

-20% 0.63 -0.78 2.25 1.49 -0.97 0.82 0.41

38

Table 18: Economic values (€ per ewe per year) for the reference situation with changes in

price levels of breeding ram price, feed and labor costs for Horro sheep

The sensitivities are discussed relative to the reference situation. For both breeds most of the

traits, economic values increase with increasing breeding ram price. The economic values of

lamb survival and stillbirth rate were sensitive to breeding ram price by € 0.08 and 0.04 for

Menz, respectively. Litter size, lamb survival, lambing interval and stillbirth rate for Horro

were sensitive to breeding ram price by € 0.46, 0.32, 0.14 and 0.06 respectively. This shows

that an increasing value of breeding rams may have a positive impact on the future market

circumstances of male breeding animals. Overall, economic values of functional traits were

improved when breeding ram price increase.

Increasing feed costs by 20% for Menz results in decreasing economic value for most of the

considered traits except for litter size and stillbirth which stayed more or less stable.

However, economic values for average daily gain is increased with increasing feed cost; this

could be due to increasing the intake of fiber feed stuffs which are cheaper in price than

concentrate feed stuffs, resulting in lower feed cost. When decreasing concentrate feed cost

by 20% an economic value of lamb survival increases by € 0.04 and while the economic

value of average daily gain decreases by € 0.07, this could be due to increase intake of

Scenarios  Price
level

Daily
gain

Mature
ewe live
weight

Lamb
survival

Lambing
interval

Length of
productive
life

Litter
size

Stillbirth

Breeding
ram price

+100% 1.36 -1.22 3.57 2.12 -1.20 4.13 0.62

 +20% 1.44 -1.30 3.16 1.80 -1.15 3.60 0.54
Feed cost

-20% 1.25 -1.20 3.25 2.00 -1.15 3.69 0.56

 +20% 1.38 -1.25 3.20 1.90 -1.15 3.67 0.55
Labor cost

-20% 1.38 -1.22 3.20 2.00 -1.15 3.68 0.55

39

concentrate than fiber feed stuff when feed gets cheaper, resulting in higher feed cost. Other

traits stayed more or less stable.

In Horro, increased concentrate costs result in a small decrease of the economic values of €

0.18, 0.09, 0.07 and 0.02 for lambing interval, lamb survival, litter size and stillbirth,

respectively. The results for average daily gain are in accordance to Menz sheep which can

be explained with the same reason. However, decreasing costs of concentrates result in

improving economic value of litter size and lambing interval while lamb survival and